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Public Disclosure Commission

WASHINGTON STATE PUBLIC DISCLOSURE COMMISSION
COMPLAINT FORM

(See instructions on the last page.)

Description of Complaint

1. RESPONDENT:

Identify who you are filing a complaint against and provide all contact information
you have for them. Give names and titles, if any, for individuals, and the full name
of any organization. Please note that the PDC does not enforce federal campaign
finance laws or local ordinances.

Americans for Prosperity Washington

PO Box 2049

Duvall, WA 98019

infoWA@afphg.org (425)-922-4004

2. ALLEGED VIOLATIONS:
Explain how and when you believe the people/entities you are filing a complaint
against violated RCW 42.17 or Title 390 WAC. Be as detailed as possible about
dates, times, places and acts. If you can, cite which specific laws or rules you
believe were violated. Attach additional pages if needed.

See attached document “AFPWA Violations”
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Evidence and Witnhesses

Public Disclosure Commission

EVIDENCE:
List the documents or other evidence you have that support your complaint, if
any, and attach copies to this form. If you do not have copies, provide any
information you have about where you believe the documents or evidence can be
found and how to obtain it. Attach additional pages if needed.

See attached documents:

-AFPWA Piece Page 1 (the actual literature produced by AFPWA)

-AFPWA Piece Page 2 (the actual literature produced by AFPWA)

-C4 Status (a screenshot from AFPWA website documenting its C4 status)

-Proving WA Chapter is Political (states explicit C4 status for WA chapter)

-WA Donation to C4 (the donors form to donate to WA’s C4 chapter)

-Launch of C4 WA State Chapter (a blog post, evidence of WA chapter organization)

-Date for WA State Chapter Launch (screen shot of the date or the organization of

chapter)

WITNESSES:
List the names and contact information, if known, of any witnesses or other
persons who have knowledge of facts that support your complaint. Attach

additional pages if needed.
Example: Jane Public was present when Candidate X spoke to me about the illegal contribution. Jane
Public’s address is 123 Main Street, Your Town, USA 12345, and her phone number is 555-123-4567.

Unknown.
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Public Disclosure Commissio™
In signing this complaint:
¢ | have provided all information, documents and other evidence of which | am aware;
e If | become aware of additional information, documents or evidence related to my
complaint, | will promptly provide it to the PDC; and,

e | am providing the PDC current information on how to contact me, and will promptly
update that information if it changes.

Your name (print or type) Sierra Club c/o Carrie Dolwick

Street address 180 Nickerson Street

City, state and zip code Seattle, WA 98118

Telephone number (including area code) (206) 378-0114

E-mail address (optional) carrie.dolwick@sierraclub.org

Oath

Required for complaints against elected officials or candidates for elective
office:

| certify (or declare) under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Washington that
this complaint is complete, true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.”

Your signature

Date signed 10/7/10

Place signed (city and county)
Seattle. WA King County
City County

Attachments

‘\/ Check here if you are attaching copies of documentary evidence or extra pages
explaining your complaint.




*RCW 9A.72.040 says that “(1) A person is guilty of false swearing if he makes a false statement
which he knows to be false, under an oath required or authorized by law. (2) False swearing is a
misdemeanor.”
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Instructions for Filing a Formal ComplaiBt . .c comvice..

4 When to use the formal complaint form:

While this form is not required, its use is recommended when you want to file formal
allegations of a violation of the Public Disclosure Commission (PDC) statutes or rules.
You can find the PDC statutes and rules on the PDC website at www.pdc.wa.gov.

If you have information or concerns about a possible violation but do not wish to file a
complaint, please contact the PDC office directly.

4 How to submit your complaint form to the PDC:

e Complete all sections. If you do not have some information, please write “unknown”
instead of leaving a blank space.

e Attach copies of any evidence you have - we'll contact you if we need originals.

e Sign the oath if your complaint is against an elected official or a candidate for
elective office.

e Maii, fax, or email your compiaint and aii attachments to the PDC.
+If you have more questions:

If you have more questions about filing a complaint, see the “Frequently Asked Questions
about Filing a Complaint” guide available on the PDC’s website at www.pdc.wa.gov under
“Enforcement and Compliance.” You may also contact the PDC directly.

PDC Contact Information

MAILING ADDRESS: Washington State Public Disclosure Commission
711 Capitol Way, Room 206
PO Box 40908
Olympia, WA 98504-0908

EMAIL ADDRESS: pdc@pdc.wa.gov

PHONE: 1-877-601-2828 (toll free)
FAX: (360) 753-1112

HOURS: Monday-Friday, 8:00 a.m. — 5:00 p.m., closed on state holidays.
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AFPWA Alleged Violations
Public Disclosure Commissic

Americans for Prosperity Washington (AFPWA) has violated campaign finance law
in hiding from public scrutiny its financial contributions, expenditures,
communications, and even its existence from the public eye.

On Saturday, October 2nd, AFPWA blanketed the 45t District with a literature piece
hitting Senator Eric Oemig to the benefit of candidate Andy Hill.

The tagline on the piece reads, “No candidate authorized this ad. It is paid for by
Americans for Prosperity Washington PO Box 249 Duvall, WA 98019” (see
attached).

On PDC, under committees, under independent spending, under in-kind donations,
no records of any kind exist for AFPWA. They have not filed a C1, C3, C4, or C6
report - they do not exist on paper with the PDC. This is a direct violation of many
campaign finance laws.

Pursuant to RCW 42.17.040, “Every political committee, within two weeks after its
organization...shall file a statement of organization with the commission.” All in-
state political committees must file a C1pc with the PDC to satisfy this requirement.
Although the attached evidence indicates the organization of the committee
formally took place last March, over 6 months ago, this declaration was never filed
and no PDC records exist regarding this committee’s creation (see files “Launch of
WA State Chapter” and “Date for WA State Chapter Launch). By never declaring its
existence, AFPWA hides from public scrutiny the:

e Names, addresses, and titles of its officers

e Names and addresses of all related or affiliated committees or other persons,
and the nature of the relationship or affiliation

e Astatement on whether the committee is a continuing one

e The ballot proposition concerned, if any, and whether the committee is in
favor of or opposed to such proposition

e The street address of the place and the hours during which the committee
will make available for public inspection its books of account and all reports
filed

e The full name of the individual that established or directly maintains the
sponsoring committee

Pursuant to 42.17.080, on the day the treasurer is designated, “each candidate or
political committee shall file with the commission...a report of all contributions
received and expenditures made prior to that date, if any.” This too was never filed.
As a result, there is no way to know anything about who first funded the creation
AFPWA.
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Pursuant to RCW 42.17.510, independent expenditures by politicak&gwg@gme Comiiesion
must also include “the statement: “Top Five Contributors,” followed by a listing of
the names of the five persons or entities making the largest contributions in excess
of seven hundred dollars reportable under this chapter.” AFPWA also declined to
follow this rule. It’s also critical because recipients of the mailing have no way of
knowing who is really behind AFPWA. Reading the top five contributors provides
clarity for voters in knowing where the ad is coming from and who may benefit from
it.

Pursuant to 42.17.090 (1b), the committee must report “the name and address of
each person who has made one or more contributions during the period, together
with the money value and date of such contributions and the aggregate value of all
contributions received from each such person during the campaign.” This is
disclosed in C3 reports. However, since AFPWA has never filed a C1, they have also
never filed a C3. They have thus not disclosed their contributions.

Pursuant to 42.17.090 (1f), the committee must report “the name and address of
each person to whom an expenditure was made in the aggregate amount of more
than fifty dollars during the period covered by this report, and the amount, date, and
purpose of each such expenditure.” This is disclosed in monthly C4 reports. AFPWA
has not filed a single one of these reports in the 6 months since its organization.
There is no way to know how many races they are trying to influence and to what
extent they are attempting to influence their result.

Listed above are just 5 of AFPWA’s numerous campaign finance violations.
AFPWA's actions have come to public attention only just now - how long has this
committee been disseminating political communication pieces and influencing
elections. What other candidates is this committee is actively targeting? Did they
mail other literature pieces? Did they distribute pieces for the August primary?

AFPWA has circumvented the law and has hidden their political dealings from the
public eye so the public has no idea and no means by which to answer these
questions. In this situation, PDC is the last avenue of recourse and the only means to
inform the public on what is really happening and who is influencing the political
process. Only through a thorough investigation of this political committee will the
public be able to see who exactly is trying to influence their vote, something they
have a legal right to be aware of.
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Public Disclosure Commission

WASHINGTON STATE PUBLIC DISCLOSURE COMMISSION
COMPLAINT FORM

(See instructions on the last page.)

1. RESPONDENT:

Identify who you are filing a complaint against and provide all contact information
you have for them. Give names and titles, if any, for individuals, and the full name

of any organization. Please note that the PDC does not enforce federal campaign
finance laws or local ordinances.
Example #1: Joe Public, Mayor of My Town,
123 Main Street, Your Town, State, Phone: 555-123-4567, Email: unknown
Example #2: The Political Action Group (instead of P.A.G.}, 123 Main Street, Your Town, State,
Phone: 555-123-4567, Email: pag@pag.org

Americans for Prosperity Washington
PO Box 2049
Duvall, WA 98019

infoWA@afphqg.org (425)-922-4004

2. ALLEGED VIOLATIONS:
Explain how and when you believe the people/entities you are filing a complaint
against violated RCW 42.17 or Title 390 WAC. Be as detailed as possible about
dates, times, places and acts. If you can, cite which specific laws or rules you
believe were violated. Attach additional pages if needed.

See attached document “AFPWA Alleged Violations”
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3. EVIDENCE:

List the documents or other evidence you have that support your complaint, if
any, and attach copies to this form. If you do not have copies, provide any
information you have about where you believe the documents or evidence can be

found and how to cbtain it. Attach additional pages if needed.
Example: Emails between Joe public and Candidate X, attached OR

Joe Public has emails from Candidate X which describe an fllegal campaign donation,
and Joe Public's phone number is 555-123-4567.

See attached documents:

-C4 Status (a screenshot from AFPWA website documenting its C4 status)

-Provin er is Politi licit C4 r r
-WA Donation to C4 (the donors form to donate to WA's C4 chapter)
-Launch of C4 WA State Chapter (a blog post, evidence of WA chapter organization)

-Date for WA State Chapter Launch (screen shot of the date or the organization of
chapter)

-Numerous Pieces against Senate Incumbent Democrats

4, WITNESSES:
List the names and contact information, if known, of any witnesses or other
persons who have knowledge of facts that support your complaint. Attach
additional pages if needed.

Example: Jane Public was present when Candidate X spoke to me about the illegal contribution. Jane
Public's address is 123 Main Street, Your Town, USA 12345, and her phone number is 555-123-4567.

Unknown.
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In signing this complaint:

s | have provided all information, documents and other evidence of which | am aware;

* If I become aware of additional information, documents or evidence related to my
complaint, | will promptly provide it to the PDC; and,

¢ | am providing the PDC current information on how to contact me, and will promptly
update that information if it changes.

Your name (print or type) J_@(_p ) [{e: e FEL/Z,

Streetaddress & [ o M Ao Qﬂ S% J

City, state and zip code _ S/ 1 L5> 0 Py ~ %[ % Lf
Telephone number (including area code) 20 & = OLE H
E-mail address (optlonal)h, lé ) Q uﬁﬂﬂ@dﬁg O%

Required for complaints against elected officials or candidates for elective
office:

| certify (or declare) under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Washington that

this complaint is com ! trg Wto the best of my knowledge and belief.*
Your signature

Date signed [\JO(\J/%, h&% lo‘x 21 C2

Place signed (city and county)

u\-ﬁ. )(—{‘\)('5”—

City County

Check here if you are attaching copies of documentary evidence or extra pages
explaining your complaint.

*RCW 9A.72.040 says that “(1) A person is guilty of false swearing if he makes a false statement

which he knows to be false, under an oath required or authorized by law. (2) False swearing is a
misdemeanor.”
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“& When to use the formal complaint form:

While this form is not required, its use is recommended when you want to file formal
allegations of a violation of the Public Disclosure Commission (PDC) statutes or rules.
You can find the PDC statutes and rules on the PDC website at www.pdc.wa.gov.

If you have information or concerns about a possible violation but do not wish to file a
complaint, please contact the PDC office directly.

& How to submit your complaint form to the PDC:

o Complete all sections. If you do not have some information, please write “unknown”
instead of leaving a blank space.

Attach copies of any evidence you have - we'll contact you if we need originals.

Sign the oath if your complaint is against an elected official or a candidate for
elective office.

e Mail, fax, or email your complaint and all attachments to the PDC.

If you have more questions:

If you have more questions about filing a complaint, see the “Frequently Asked Questions
about Filing a Complaint” guide available on the PDC’s website at www.pdc.wa.gov under
“Enforcement and Compliance.” You may also contact the PDC directly.

PDC Contact Information

MAILING ADDRESS: Washington State Public Disclosure Commission

711 Capitol Way, Room 206
PO Box 40908

Otympia, WA 98504-0908
EMAIL ADDRESS: pdc@pdc.wa.gov

PHONE: 1-877-601-2828 (toll free)

FAX: (360) 753-1112

HOURS: Monday-Friday, 8:00 a.m. — 5:00 p.m., closed on state holidays.
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AFPWA Alleged Violations Public Disclosure Gommission

Americans for Prosperity Washington (AFPWA) has violated campaign finance law
in hiding its financial contributions, expenditures, communications, and even its
existence from the public eye.

Throughout the election season, AFPWA produced and executed both political
advertising independent expenditures and electioneering communications against
Democratic incumbent senators in the 30th, 41st, 45th and 48t Legislative Districts.
This has included mailers, canvassers distributing leaflets, and advertisements in
the print media.

The tagline on each advertisement reads, “No candidate authorized this ad. It is paid
for by Americans for Prosperity Washington PO Box 249 Duvall, WA 98019” (all
known pieces are attached).

On PDC, under committees, under independent spending, under in-kind donations,
no records of any kind exist for AFPWA. They have not filed a single C1, C3, C4, or Cé6
report — they do not exist on paper with the PDC. This is a direct violation of many
campaign finance laws.

Pursuant to RCW 42.17.040, “Every political committee, within two weeks after its
organization...shall file a statement of organization with the commission.” All in-
state political committees must file a C1pc with the PDC to satisfy this requirement.

According to the attached evidence, organization of the committee formally took
place last March, over 8 months ago. A statement of organization for AFPWA was
never filed and no PDC records exist regarding this committee’s creation (see files
“Launch of WA State Chapter” and “Date for WA State Chapter Launch). By never
declaring its existence, AFPWA hides from public scrutiny the:

e Names, addresses, and titles of its officers

e Names and addresses of all related or affiliated committees or other persons,
and the nature of the relationship or affiliation

e Astatement on whether the committee is a continuing one

e The ballot proposition concerned, if any, and whether the committee is in
favor of or opposed to such proposition

e The street address of the place and the hours during which the committee
will make available for public inspection its books of account and all reports
filed

e The full name of the individual that established or directly maintains the
sponsoring committee

Pursuant to 42.17.080, on the day the treasurer is designated, “each candidate or
political committee shall file with the commission...a report of all contributions
received and expenditures made prior to that date, if any.” This too was never filed.
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As aresult, there is no way to know anything about who first funded the creation of
AFPWA.

Pursuant to RCW 42.17.510, independent expenditures by political committees
must also include “the statement: “Top Five Contributors,” followed by a listing of
the names of the five persons or entities making the largest contributions in excess
of seven hundred dollars reportable under this chapter.” AFPWA also declined to
follow this rule. This is important because of AFPWA’s generic sounding name, when
its objective is clearly anything but broad-minded. It’s also critical because
recipients of the piece have no way of knowing who is really behind AFPWA.
Reading the top five contributors provides clarity for voters in knowing where the
ad is coming from and who may benefit from it.

Pursuant to 42.17.090 (1b), the committee must report “the name and address of
each person who has made one or more contributions during the period, together
with the money value and date of such contributions and the aggregate value of all
contributions received from each such person during the campaign.” This is
disclosed in C3 reports. AFPWA has never filed a single C3 report. They have thus
not disclosed a single cent of contributions.

Pursuant to 42.17.090 (1f), the committee must report “the name and address of
each person to whom an expenditure was made in the aggregate amount of more
than fifty dollars during the period covered by this report, and the amount, date, and
purpose of each such expenditure.” This is disclosed in monthly C4 reports. AFPWA
has also failed to file a single one of these reports in the 6 months since its
organization. There is no way to know how many races they are trying to influence
and to what extent they are attempting to influence their result.

Listed above are just 5 of AFPWA’s numerous campaign finance violations. This
almost begs the question - What else is AFPWA hiding?

There is no way to know how long this committee has been disseminating political
communication pieces and influencing elections. Nor is there any way to measure
the breadth of their political activities.

AFPWA has circumnavigated the law with such craft and intent to hide it's political
dealings from the public eye that the public has no idea and no means by which to
answer these questions. In this situation, PDC is the last avenue of recourse and the
only means to inform the public on what's really happening and who's influencing
the political process. Only through a thorough investigation of this political
committee will the public be able to see who exactly is trying to influence their vote,
something they have a legal right to be aware of.



